
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau 

Democrataidd 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Gwener, 15 Mawrth 
2024 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD, 
DYDD GWENER, 22 MAWRTH 2024 am 10.00 am yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   

 

4 COFNODION (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
gynhaliwyd ar 27 Tachwedd 2023 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

5 ARGYMHELLION Y GWEITHGOR ‘SUT CYNHELIR CYFARFODYDD’ 
(Tudalennau 15 - 36) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, Steve Price 
(copi ynghlwm, ar Argymhellion y Gweithgor ‘Sut Cynhelir Cyfarfodydd’. 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 POLISI’R CYNGOR AR HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU (Tudalennau 37 - 46) 

 Ystyried adroddiad am Bolisi’r Cyngor ar Hyfforddiant Aelodau (copi ynghlwm 
gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, Steve Price. 
 

 

7 TREFNIADAU CRAFFU RHANBARTHOL (Tudalennau 47 - 60) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynwyr Craffu ar Drefniadau Craffu Rhanbarthol 
(copi ynghlwm). 

 

8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL (Tudalennau 61 - 62) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, Steve 
Price, ar Raglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor a materion cysylltiedig (copi 
ynghlwm).  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Michelle Blakeley-Walker 
Ellie Chard 
Karen Edwards 
Hugh Evans 
Justine Evans 
 

Martyn Hogg 
Brian Jones 
Delyth Jones 
Cheryl Williams 
Elfed Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 

(*dileuer un) 
Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y 
Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd fideo ddydd Llun, 27 Tachwedd 2023 
am 10.00 am. 

 
PRESENNOL 

 
Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Karen Edwards, Hugh Evans, Justine Evans, Martyn Hogg 
(Cadeirydd), Delyth Jones a Cheryl Williams 
 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Llywodraethu a Busnes (GW); Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd (SP); Swyddog Arweiniol – Tîm Cyrchfan, Marchnata a Chyfathrebu (SO); 
Swyddog Ymgysylltu â'r Cyhoedd (JS); Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol (LJ); Zoom 
Host (RT-J); a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgor (SLW) 
 
Aelod Arweiniol dros Strategaeth Gorfforaethol, Polisi a Chydraddoldeb, y Cynghorydd 
Julie Matthews 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorydd Elfed 
Williams 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Ellie Chard fuddiant
[...]
• Byddai’r Gweithgor ‘Sut mae Cyfarfodydd yn cael eu Cynnal yn cyfarfod eto i 
adolygu’r ymatebion i arolwg 2023. 

 
PENDERFYNWYD bod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn derbyn yr 
adroddiad a byddai'r Gweithgor Sut y Cynhelir Cyfarfodydd yn adrodd mewn 
Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn y dyfodol. 
 

AR Y GORFFENNAF HON (11.30 A.M.) ROEDD EGWYL 10 MUNUD. 
AILYMGYNNULL Y CYFARFOD AM 11.40 A.M. 
 
 
8 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

FOR WALES FOR 2024-2025  
 
Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Arweiniol dros Strategaeth Gorfforaethol, Polisi a 
Chydraddoldeb, y Cynghorydd Julie Matthews, yr adroddiad (a gylchlythyrwyd yn 
flaenorol). 
 
Wrth adolygu'r adroddiad drafft, byddai'r pwyllgor yn ymwybodol o'r cynigion ar 
gyfer tâl aelodau a byddai'n gallu ymateb i'r Panel ar unrhyw faterion a godwyd yn 
adroddiad drafft y Panel Roedd disgwyl i'r Panel gyhoeddi ei adroddiad blynyddol 
terfynol ar gyfer 2024. – blwyddyn ariannol 2025 ym mis Chwefror. 
 
Crynhodd Rheolwr y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, Steve Price, y cynigion a 
osodwyd gan Banel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol (IRPW). 
 
Yn ystod y trafodaethau, codwyd y pwyntiau a ganlyn – 
• Cynigiwyd bod y cyflog sylfaenol ar gyfer y flwyddyn ariannol nesaf yn cyd-fynd â 

thair rhan o bump o ystadegau 2022 Cymru o’r ‘Arolwg Blynyddol o Oriau ac 
Enillion yng Nghymru’. Byddai hyn yn arwain at y cyflog sylfaenol yn codi o 
£17,600 i £18,666 y flwyddyn. 

• Roedd yr IRPW yn cynnig cynnydd cyfatebol i’r elfennau uwch gyflog h.y. y rhan 
o’r taliadau uwch gyflog y tu hwnt i’r cyflog sylfaenol a oedd ar gyfer rolau aelod 
Cabinet neu gadeirydd pwyllgor er enghraifft. 

• Yn gyffredinol, byddai cynigion y Panel ar gyfer y cyflogau sylfaenol, uwch a 
dinesig yn cyfateb i gynnydd o 6% yng nghostau cyflog aelodau etholedig yn 
2024 – 2025. 

• Dywedodd yr aelodau y byddai'n bwysig gwneud mwy i roi cyhoeddusrwydd i pam 
a sut mae cynghorwyr yn cael eu talu. 

• Byddai'n fanteisiol i bob cynghorydd 
[...]
 eraill? 

6.1. Mae paragraff 4.2 yn amlinellu’r prif elfennau cost sy’n gysylltiedig â sut y cynhelir 

cyfarfodydd. Mae’r rhain yn cynnwys allyriadau carbon, costau teithio a’r amser a 

gaiff ei dreulio neu ei arbed wrth i Aelodau a swyddogion fynychu cyfarfodydd. 

Byddai llogi ystafelloedd cyfarfod hybrid allanol ar gyfer cyfarfodydd Grwpiau Ardal yr 

Aelodau yn gost ariannol ychwanegol.  

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o Effaith ar Les? 

7.1. Nid oes angen asesiad o’r effaith ar les ar gyfer yr adroddiad hwn.  

8. Pa ymgynghoriadau sydd wedi’u cynnal gyda Chraffu ac 
eraill? 

8.1  Y fforwm perthnasol ar gyfer adrodd ac ymgynghori ar y materion a godwyd yn yr 

adroddiad hwn yw’r Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Nid oes angen Datganiad gan y Prif Swyddog Cyllid ar gyfer yr adroddiad hwn.  

10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i’w 
lleihau? 

10.1. Roedd yr adolygiad ‘Sut y Cynhelir Cyfarfodydd’ gan y gweithgor yn ystyried 

manteision ac anfanteision pob fformat cyfarfod, a thrwy arolygu aelodau ac adolygu 

protocol cyfarfodydd hybrid y Cyngor, mae’n ceisio bod â mesurau priodol ar waith 

sydd â chefnogaeth yr Aelodau presennol.  

11. Pŵer i wneud y penderfyniad 

11.1. Byddai unrhyw benderfyniadau ffurfiol yn cael eu gwneud gan y Cyngor llawn, 

mewn ymateb i’r argymhellion gan y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd.   

Tudalen 19



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

1 
 

How Meetings are Held – Summary of Survey Responses.  
 

This survey was sent out on 17th November 2023 until 12th January 2024. The survey went out on 

Microsoft Forms with an introduction that covered: 

“This survey is being issued to all Councillors, lay members and the Senior Leadership Team officers 
of Denbighshire County Council. This survey seeks to provide the Council with information on the 
views of participants of the Council's discretionary meetings. These 'discretionary' meetings are the 
non-statutory meetings which are not open to the press and public.  
 

Please note that responses to the questions and comments will be anonymised”.  

In total during the above time frame 44 responses were received.  

The following illustrates what responses were given for each question in the survey, taken directly 

from Microsoft Forms. 

 

 

Question 1 illustrates who has contributed to this survey, this survey was sent out to all councillors 

and lay members, and the corporate executive team and senior leadership team.  

 

Q2. For each of the following meetings, please state how you would prefer the meetings to 

be held.  

The following table illustrates the non-statutory meetings which are not open to the press and 

public the Council can choose how they are held. These are listed in the meeting column, and the 

green highlights represent the single most popular answer.  

A breakdown for the above against Councillor, Officer or Lay Member responding can be found 

in the appendices.  

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 21



 

2 
 

Meeting Face to 
Face 

Hybrid Virtual I don’t 
attend these 
meetings 

Prefer not 
to say / no 
opinion  

All Members Briefing 
 

11 17 11 3  

Asset Management Group  
 

2 15 10 16  

Capital Scrutiny Group 
 

3 15 11 14  

Climate Change and Ecological 
Emergency Group 

2 15 15 9 2 

Corporate Parenting Forum  
 

3 15 17 7 1 

Council Workshops 
 

15 14 14 1  

Joint Consultative Committee for 
Health and Safety Employee 
Relations 

1 14 14 13 1 

Member Area Groups 14 13 14 3  
 

Task and Finish Groups  10 12 15 
 

5 1 

 

Responses for All-Members’ Briefings, the Asset Management Group and the Capital Scrutiny Group 

illustrate the popularity of a hybrid choice for those meetings.  

The Climate Change and Ecological Emergency Group, and JCC responses were equally favouring 

hybrid or virtual.  

The single most popular choice for Council Workshops was face-to-face. 

The responses for the Member Area Groups were
[...]
ficer 

Face to Face 15   

Hybrid 11 2 1 

Virtual  9  5 

Don’t attend these meetings    

Prefer not to say / no opinion   1  
 

Joint Consultative Committee for Health and Safety Employee Relations: 

 Councillor Lay Member Officer 

Face to Face   1 

Hybrid 13 1  

Virtual  13  1 

Don’t attend these meetings 7 2 4 

Prefer not to say / no opinion  1   

 

Member Area Groups: 

 Councillor Lay Member Officer 

Face to Face 11  3 

Hybrid 12 1  

Virtual  12  2 

Don’t attend these meetings  2 1 

Prefer not to say / no opinion     

 

Task and Finish Groups: 

 Councillor Lay Member Officer 

Face to Face 9  1 

Hybrid 11 1  

Virtual  12  3 

Don’t attend these meetings 1 2 2 

Prefer not to say / no opinion  1   

 

Tudalen 29



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

HYBRID / VIRTUAL MEMBERCOMMITTEE 

MEETINGS PROTOCOL 

1. PURPOSE OF THE PROTOCOL 
 

1.1 The purpose of this protocol is to provide guidance to Members and the public 
as to the processes to be undertaken by the Council when conducting hybrid 
and virtual member-level committee meetings. 

 
1.2 Hybrid meetings are a combination of face-to-face meetings and virtual 

meetings, whereby attendees some Members, officers and the public attend 
the Council Chamber and some membersmay attend remotelyonline or from 
a central meeting room. 

 
1.3 During hybrid and virtual meetings, all participants will be able to see and 

hear each other and where used translation facilities will be available for 
all. 

 
 
2. GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

 

2.1. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires the Council 
to make and publish arrangements that enable persons who are not in the 
same place to attend meetings of the Council. This provision in effect requires 
hybrid meetings for full Council and the public principal committee meetings. 
The Council has discretion over how it holds its internal member-level 
meetings. 

 
2.2. To continue to ensure  promote the p
[...]
ddress 
instances of non-compliance with any mandatory training required by Council of its 
members. 

Responses: 

Ques on 1 asked respondents to indicate whether they are a councillor, lay member or 
officer. The results show 30 responses were received in total. 

Question 2 asked respondents to state whether they think the training topics shown in the 
first (Training) column should be mandatory for all councillors, mandatory for certain 
councillors, or not mandatory for anyone. The table below shows the outcome of this 
question. 

The options that received the most votes are highlighted in green. 

Training: Mandatory for All Mandatory for 
Certain Members 

Not Mandatory 

Chairing of Meetings 26.9% 61.5% 11.5% 
Climate Change / 
Ecological 
Emergency  

64.3% 14.3% 21.4% 

Code of Conduct 89.3% 3.6% 7.1% 
Corporate 
Governance 

39.3% 46.4% 14.3% 

Corporate Parenting 51.9% 22.2% 25.9% 
Data Protection 72.4% 13.8% 13.8% 
Equality / Diversity 75.9% 13.8% 10.3% 
Gypsy and Traveller 46.4% 35.7% 17.9% 
Health and Safety 51.9% 33.3% 14.8% 

Appendix

Tudalen 41



Training  Mandatory for All Mandatory for 
Certain Members 

Not Mandatory  

Local Government 
Finance and Budget 
Setting 

50% 35.7% 14.3% 

Licensing 
(Committee) 

11.1% 70.4% 18.5% 

Mental Health and 
Wellbeing 

59.3% 22.2% 18.5% 

Performance Data  13.8% 55.2% 31% 
Planning Committee 22.2% 70.4% 7.4% 
Questioning Skills  31% 34.5% 34.5% 
Safeguarding  66.7% 22.2% 11.1% 
Schools and 
Education  

37% 33.3% 29.6% 

Scrutiny 
(introduction) 

42.3% 38.5% 19.2% 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act  

50% 25% 25% 

Welsh Language 
Standards 

46.4% 35.7% 17.9% 

 
 
 

Ques on 3 asked respondents if they had any comments relating to their answers in 
question 2. The responses are listed below: 

 We should all have a mandatory standard of training equally so all of them makes 
sense as all of them criss-cross everything that we do or become involved in or 
observe. If we don't all have at least a 
[...]
a balance struck with available me for training from 
members and also be officers (or others) delivering training. 

 Training should be per term (5 years) 
 This will depend on the subject area - safeguarding for example should be annually 

whereas ques oning skills could be once a term. 
 I would suggest that the frequency of training could vary with some areas such as 

data/GDPR protec on, safeguarding etc needing a biannual refresher and other 
aspects such as Finance and budget se ng etc on a 1 in a term basis. 

 Within the year  
 None 

 

 

Tudalen 43



Ques on 6 asked if there are any topics not listed above on which respondents would like 
training to be provided? The responses are listed below: 

 Councillors need a Council led process of legal redress against malicious accusa ons 
or slander by the public.  

 Housing & Homelessness: annual 
 The Cons tu on - how the different groups, commi ees and key officers’ func on 

and relate together. This need not be annual but should be mandatory for all 
members (including lay) upon induc on.  

 Use of social media and other communica on pla orms mandatory 

 

 

Ques on 7 queried whether the Council should have measures in place to promote 
compliance with mandatory training requirements: 

 

 

 

If the Council decided to have measures to promote compliance with its mandatory training 
policy respondents were asked in question 8 for their views on the suitability of 4 potential 
measures. 

The options that received the most votes are highlighted in green: 
 

 Yes, I support this 
measure 

No, this measure is 
not appropriate 

I am unsure / No 
response 

Provision of training 
records to the group 
leaders 

82.1% 10.7% 7.1% 

Public reporting of 
mandatory training 
records to an 
appropriate 
committee 

53.6% 32.1% 14.3% 

Tudalen 44



Publishing details of 
non-compliance 
with mandatory 
training 
requirements 

44.4% 33.3% 22.2% 

Groups reviewing & 
encouraging the 
completion of 
manda

Minutes of the meeting


 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Ruthin and video conference on Friday, 22 March 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Karen Edwards, Justine Evans, Martyn Hogg (Chair) and Cheryl 
Williams. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Corporate Director: Governance and Business (GW), Democratic Services Manager 
(SP), Senior Committee Administrator (KJ) and Committee Administrator (NH). 
Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities, Councillor Julie Matthews. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies for absence were received from councillors Michelle Blakeley-Walker, 

Brian Jones, Delyth Jones and Elfed Williams. 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 

No items of an urgent nature had been raised with the Chair prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

4 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Democratic Services Committee meeting held on the 27 

November 2023 were submitted.  

 

Accuracy –  

 

No issues relating the accuracy of the minutes were raised. 

 

Matters arising –  

 

Page 10 – (minutes) Item 8 – Draft Annual Report Of The Independent 

Remuneration Panel For Wales For 2024-2025. 

 

The Democratic Services Manager stated that the final annual report had been 

received in February which confirmed the proposals made in the draft report. 

 

It was: 

RESOLVED: that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 
November 2023 be received and approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 



 
5 WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 'HOW MEETINGS ARE HELD'  

 

The Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities introduced the 

report to Members (previously circulated). 

 

The report was regarding the Council’s arrangements for holding its member-level 

meetings. The report included recommendations from the Working Group. The 

Lead Member thanked officers and the Working Group for their hard work on the 

report. 

 

The Democratic Services Manager guided Members through the report. 

 

Shortly before the last Council elections the previous Council administration took 

decisions on how Council meetings would be held. This was in response to 

changes during 2020 and 2021, a period of pandemic lockdowns which temporarily 

halted traditional face-to-face meetings, changes in the law governing certain 

Council and Committee meetings, and the technical advancements made during 

that period that has allowed business to be conducted using virtual or hybrid 

meetings.  

 

In December 2021 full Council considered a report on “Proposals for Members to 

adopt New Ways of Working”. That report outlined the recommendations agreed at 

a member’s task and finish group and by the Democratic Services Committee that 

looked at the New Ways of Working agenda, primarily focusing on how members’ 

meetings should be conducted, and the ICT equipment required for members. The 

report and discussion at Council considered points in favour of virtual meetings, and 

points in favour of face-to-face meetings.  

 

In favour of virtual meetings 

 

 Council had declared a Climate Change and Ecological Emergency. Virtual 

meetings did not have the carbon emissions generated from member and 

officer journeys to meeting venues. 

 Reduction in travel expenses. 

 Reduction in time spent travelling to meetings. 

 Virtual meetings could be more accessible (participants could attend from 

wherever they happen to be, and the time commitment was limited to the 

meeting time itself) and likely to promote participation in local democracy. 

In favour of face-to-face meetings 
 

 Some members felt that face-to-face meetings enabled them to engage better in 

debate and to be able to interpret the atmosphere of a meeting, or the body 

language of participants. 

 Some members missed the social benefits of interacting directly with their peers 

in the same location. 



 Technical problems could affect the business being undertaken or the 

participation of those experiencing a technical problem. 

Council acknowledged that it could not hold public meetings of its statutory 
Committees as face-to-face meetings. Recent changes in the law in Wales required 
local authorities to offer remote attendance for those meetings, thereby leaving the 
virtual or hybrid meeting options.  
 
In addition to the main public Council and Committee meetings, Councillors 
participate in a range of internal meetings, for panels and groups established by the 
Council to consult and engage with members on specific topics. These meetings 
were not under the statutory requirements of the public committee and therefore the 
Council could choose whether they were held as face-to-face, virtual or hybrid 
meetings. 
 
In 2023 the Council’s Group Leaders called for a new member working group to be 
formed to review the 2021 decisions by considering the legal framework and 
options available in order to present any recommendations to the Democratic 
Services Committee and full Council. The working group, chaired by Councillor 
Julie Matthews, decided to issue a survey (attached in appendix 1 and previously 
circulated) to councillors, lay members and the senior leadership team. The working 
group also considered good practice for hybrid and virtual meetings. In 2021 the 
Council adopted a hybrid committee meetings protocol designed to guide 
participants and clarify expectations. The protocol (attached in appendix 2) 
contained the amendments recommended by the working group. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager guided members through the survey questions, 
results and analysis that were considered by the working group in February 2024. 
The survey responses indicated that extending the range of meetings held as 
hybrid meetings would be popular with many members. However, hybrid meetings 
would include at least some of the carbon travel expenses and time costs that the 
Council in 2021 were keen to reduce. The costs of hybrid meeting would also 
include the on-site attendance of support officers. The range and availability of 
suitable hybrid meeting rooms was also a relevant consideration. 
 
The working group were keen to promote high standards of meeting behaviour and 
professionalism for the Council’s public hybrid meetings. The working group were 
satisfied the existing arrangements for holding internal member-level meetings 
virtually was largely appropriate. However, the survey results and the working 
group’s views supported allowing the individual Member Area Groups (MAGs) to 
decide how their meetings would be held. 
 
There were four recommendations presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Lead Member and the Democratic Services Manager for the 
report and comments were welcomed from Members. 
Members commented on the benefits of hybrid meetings, they gave members more 
flexibility to attend meetings. 

 



Members referred to recommendation 3 from the Working Group, which related to 
allowing MAGs to deciding whether their meetings were held virtually or face to 
face. Members felt that the individual MAGs should be able to decide but they 
should have due regard to the increased costs of travel (both in time and carbon 
emissions) and of officer time that holding a face-to-face or hybrid meeting entails. 
For example, some MAGs might want all their meetings held virtually and others 
may agree to have a face-to-face meeting once a year. 

 
The Monitoring Officer highlighted an incident involving a councillor from another 
local authority who found themselves in trouble for voting during a meeting whilst 
they were driving. The Monitoring Officer suggested that the hybrid meetings 
protocol be amended to include the requirement for remote participants to attend 
meetings safely and to be safely parked up if attending from a vehicle.   

 
The committee agreed that where a meeting room was required to facilitate either a 
hybrid or face-to-face MAG meeting the clear expectation would be for the meeting 
room to be a free-to-use Council meeting room. The use of an external meeting 
room had to be justifiable in terms of the added benefits gained from using an 
external meeting room clearly outweighing any financial and administrative costs 
incurred.   
 
Following a discussion it was – 

 
RESOLVED: that the Democratic Services Committee endorses the 
recommendations of the Working Group as follows –  

 
(a) That the Hybrid Meetings Protocol be amended as indicated in appendix 2 to 

the committee’s report to promote high standards of meeting behaviour and 
practices for both hybrid and virtual member-level meetings. In addition, the 
protocol be amended to include the requirement for remote participants to 
attend meetings safely and to be safely parked up if attending from a vehicle. 

(b) That internal member-level meetings (excluding the Member Area Groups) 
be held as virtual meetings unless there is an over-riding benefit to the 
Council from holding a meeting as a hybrid or face-to-face meeting. 

(c) That the individual Member Area Groups be allowed to decide whether their 
meetings be held as face-to-face, hybrid or virtual. In determining this the 
MAGs should have due regard to the added costs of carbon dioxide 
emissions, travel expenses and officer time associated with attending and 
supporting hybrid and face-to-face meetings. 

(d) That where a meeting room was required to facilitate either a hybrid or face-
to-face MAG meeting the clear expectation would be for the meeting room to 
be a free-to-use Council meeting room. The use of an external meeting room 
had to be justifiable in terms of the added benefits gained from using an 
external meeting room clearly outweighing any financial and administrative 
costs incurred. 
 

6 COUNCIL POLICY ON MEMBER TRAINING  
 



The Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities introduced the 

report to Members. The report was welcomed, and Member training should be seen 

as a positive attribute of being a Councillor. 

 

The Democratic Services Manager guided members through the report (previously 

circulated). 

 

A programme of member inductions, training and development commenced 

immediately after Council elections in May 2022. The sessions delivered as part of 

the initial induction for new and returning members included training in the Council’s 

Code of Conduct, members’ ICT provision, familiarisation with services, equality 

and diversity, safeguarding and an introduction to Scrutiny.  

 

Mandatory and Discretionary Training 

 

The Council could decide to designate certain training as being mandatory for all 

members, or for members undertaking certain roles. Attending at least one training 

session on the Members’ Code of Conduct during each full term of office was 

mandatory because the requirement was included in the Council’s Code of 

Conduct. The Council has continued to operate mandatory training for members of 

the Planning Committee, because of the quasi-judicial role being undertaken. 

Mandatory training which was decided by the previous Council was outlined to 

members.  

 

In June 2023 the Democratic Services Committee recommended the setting of 

reasonable mandatory training requirements for appropriate subjects and roles. The 

committee thought the use of ‘once a term’ as a timescale for mandatory training to 

be completed as being unsuitable. The committee supported a role for the political 

groups and group leaders in encouraging compliance with any mandatory training 

requirements and supported the use of appropriate sanctions for non-compliance. 

 

In July 2023 full Council considered member training issues however, it was unable 

to agree a Council Policy on mandatory training and referred member training for 

consideration by group leaders who subsequently requested that a survey be 

issued to clarify the views of members.  

 

The results of the survey, which was opened in February 2024 and closed on the 8 

March and was open to Councillors, Senior Officers and Lay Members were 

outlined to Members (appendix 1, previously circulated). 

 

The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Manager for the report. 

 

The Chair suggested that the results of the survey should be used to inform the 

Committees decision. It was agreed that each topic of training would be voted on 

individually.  

 

The results of the Committee votes were as follows – 



 Chairing of Meetings – Mandatory for Certain Members 

 Climate Change/ Ecological Emergency – Mandatory for all 

 Code of Conduct -Mandatory for all 

 Corporate Governance – Mandatory for certain Members 

 Corporate Parenting – Mandatory for all 

 Data Protection – Mandatory for all 

 Equality/ Diversity – Mandatory for all 

 Gypsy and Traveller – Mandatory for all 

 Health and Safety – Mandatory for all 

 Local Government Finance and Budget Setting – Mandatory for all 

 Licensing – Mandatory for Certain Members 

 Mental Health and Well-being – Mandatory for all 

 Performance data – Not Mandatory 

 Planning Committee – Mandatory for Certain Members 

 Questioning Skills – Not Mandatory 

 Safeguarding – Mandatory 

 Schools and Education – Not Mandatory 

 Scrutiny- Mandatory for all 

 Well-being of Future Generations Act – Mandatory for all 

 Welsh Language Standards – Not Mandatory 

Members discussed the importance of the Welsh Language Standards training and 
the Monitoring Officer explained that this training related to the incorporation of the 
Welsh language within everyday Council workings for example correspondence in 
Welsh, which the Council needed to legally adhere to, not the wider Welsh 
Language and Culture. 
 
The Democratic Service Manager continued to explain the sanctions element of the 
report. Members needed to agree on the sanctions they wished to put forward to 
Council. 
 
Members discussed the need for sanctions to be positively enforced and discussed 
the proposed sanctions within the report. 
 
Members felt that it would be inappropriate to publish individual Members training 
records on the Denbighshire County Council public website and felt that group 
leaders receiving this information to discuss with their Members would be a more 
suitable sanction.  
 
Following an in-depth discussion, it was –  
 
RESOLVED: that the Democratic Services Committee seeks Council approval to 
the mandatory requirements for each topic as outlined in the bullet-points above 
and to the provision of member training records to the group leaders for the groups 
to encourage and enforce compliance with the Council’s policy on member training. 

 
 

7 REGIONAL SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  



 

The Democratic Services Manager, Steve Price, introduced the report (previously 

circulated). 

 

The report provided an overview of the various scrutiny arrangements currently in 

place, or being proposed, for the regional/sub-regional public service bodies that 

were directly associated with local authorities across the North Wales Region. 

 

With local authorities for the foreseeable future attempting to balance increased 

demand for services against reducing resources regional management of public 

service delivery may well come to the fore. In addition, Welsh Government (WG) 

had directed that specific areas of service delivery should be guided by regional 

plans, hence its decision to establish Corporate joint Committees (CJCs). These 

factors reinforce the need for local authorities to have robust scrutiny arrangements 

in place to safeguard the delivery of high -quality regionally coordinated services in 

their local area.  

 

The Democratic Services Manager outlined the Boards and Services that operated 

on a regional or sub-regional footprint. Similar to other authorities, Denbighshire 

contributed to the work of these bodies.  

 

Local authority Scrutiny Committees had an important role in engaging members 

and the public in regional service delivery and in providing challenge and 

accountability measures where necessary.  

 

The Democratic Services Manager highlighted within the report the explanations of 

Denbighshire’s current arrangements with each Board with details of the purposes 

for each. 

 

The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Manager for the report and the 

Committee expressed its gratitude for the information provided within the report. 

 

Members highlighted the potential for confusion about the purpose of each Board 

and their level of engagement with regards to working with Denbighshire. Members 

thought a Council Workshop being provided to all Members would be useful. 

 

The Monitoring Officer further explained the differences between the regional and 

sub-regional service delivery boards and stated that due to the current financial 

climate, partnership work would be essential in the future.  

 

The Chair welcomed the report and stated that a workshop for all Members would 

be beneficial to aide further understanding of the scope of scrutiny arrangements in 

place and the impact this can have within ward areas.  

 

RESOLVED: that the Democratic Services Committee recommends that an all-

member workshop be held on how the regional delivery of services is organised 

and scrutinised and how regional arrangements impact on Denbighshire. 



8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work Programme for 

consideration. 

 

Three business items were listed for the Committees September meeting –  

 

 An Archive for Webcasts 

 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 

 Petition Scheme 

Members were encouraged to contact the Democratic Services Manger if there 
were any items they wished to be considered for the Forward Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Democratic Services Committee’s forward work programme 
be approved. 

 
Meeting concluded at 12.03PM 
 


